



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARGARET C. UGHETTA,)
)
Petitioner-Below, Appellant)
)
v.) No. 179,2017
)
)
MARY HARDING CIST, individually,)
as Executrix of the Estate of)
John David Cist, and as Trustee of the)
Supplemental Trust Agreement of)
John David Cist,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FERRY JOSEPH P.A.

David J. Ferry, Jr., Esquire (#2149)

Thomas R. Riggs (#4631)

James Gaspero, Jr. (#5893)

824 N. Market Street, Suite 1000

P.O. Box 1351

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302)575-1555

Attorneys for Petitioner-Below, Appellant

Dated: July 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Nature and Stage of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	7
1. The Parties.....	7
2. John David Cist’s Relevant Estate Planning Documents.....	8
3. The Equalization Process.....	12
4. The Autograph Collection.....	15
5. The Summary Judgment Motion.....	15
6. The October 23, 2014 Draft Bench Report.....	16
7. Master’s Final Report.....	17
8. Motions following the Master’s Final Report.....	19
Argument I.....	23
I. Questions Presented.....	23
II. Scope of Review.....	23
III. Merits of Argument.....	24
1. “During our lifetimes” is clear and unambiguous and this should be determined without consideration of extrinsic evidence.....	25

2.	Even if “during our lifetimes” were ambiguous, the deposition testimony does not support summary judgment.....	29
3.	If “during our lifetimes” is ambiguous, Margaret Ughetta is entitled to the opportunity to present extrinsic evidence showing that Mr. Cist intended that all transfers during the Cist’s lifetimes should have been included in the equalization process.....	33
	Argument II	35
	I. Questions Presented.....	35
	II. Scope of Review.....	35
	III. Merits of Argument.....	36
	Conclusion.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>ABB Flakt, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,</u> 731 A.2d 811 (Del. 1999)	35
<u>Bodley v. Jones,</u> 32 A.2d 436 (Del.1943)	37
<u>Bothe v. Dennie,</u> 324 A.2d 784 (Del. Super. 1974).....	36
<u>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. Devilbiss Health Care, Inc.,</u> 702 A.2d 1228, 1232 (Del. 1997).....	23, 24
<u>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.,</u> 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	31
<u>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.,</u> 2006 WL 3860915 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006).....	30
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.,</u> 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	25, 26
<u>Merrill v. Crothall- American, Inc.,</u> 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	29, 30
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.,</u> 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004)	23
<u>Otto v. Gore,</u> 45 A.3d 120 (Del. 2012)	36, 37
<u>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP,</u> 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007)	35, 39
<u>Taylor v. Jones,</u> 2006 WL 1510437 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2006).....	37

<u>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson,</u> 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	23
<u>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.,</u> 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30, 31
<u>Wilson v. Triangle Oil Co.,</u> 566 A.2d 1016 (Del. Super. 1989).....	30
<u>STATUTES</u>	
<i>IRC Section 2503(e)</i>	9, 16
<u>RULES</u>	
Court of Chancery Rule 56(c).....	29
Court of Chancery Rule 56(f)	16
